Shares and
subscription of
new Shares

Approximately
HK$99.1 million

For potential
acquisitions
or investments
opportunities in
mineral-related
businesses

Used as investment
in a mineral-
related company

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the
Subscription are as follows:

Shareholders
At the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
Completion but prior

to the completion of the
Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Leading Highway
Limited (Note 1) 445,500,000 16.01 445,500,000 16.01 445,500,000 14.30

Shimmer Expert
Investments Limited
(Note 2) 279,548,000 10.05 279,548,000 10.05 279,548,000 8.97

— 8 —

Shareholders
At the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
Completion but prior

to the completion of the
Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Parklane International
(Note 3) 140,592,592 5.05 592,592 0.02 140,592,592 4.51

Equity Valley
Investments Limited
(Note 4) 96,008,000 3.45 96,008,000 3.45 96,008,000 3.08

Public Shareholders
Gracious Fortune 195,000,000 7.01 1,000,000 0.04 195,000,000 6.26

The Placees (public) — — 334,000,000 12.00 334,000,000 10.72

Other existing public
Shareholders 1,625,609,652 58.43 1,625,609,652 58.43 1,625,609,652 52.16

Total 2,782,258,244 100.00 2,782,258,244 100.00 3,116,258,244 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Leading Highway Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands, and the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, a
former Director who resigned on 16 February 2009.

2. These Shares are held by Shimmer Expert Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands, and the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Groom High
Investments Limited. Groom High Investments Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands, the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Ms. Zhang Li.